

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
4/10/2020 12:07 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
4/22/2020
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

No. 97557-4

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

**PEACEHEALTH ST. JOSEPH MEDICAL CENTER AND
PEACEHEALTH ST. JOHN MEDICAL CENTER,**

Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON, DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE,

Respondent.

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
SEATTLE CHILDREN'S HOSPITAL AND
SEATTLE CANCER CARE ALLIANCE**

Robert L. Mahon, WSBA No. 26523
Erin K. Earl, WSBA No. 49341
PERKINS COIE LLP
1201 Third Avenue, Suite 4900
Seattle, WA 98101-3099
Telephone: 206.359.8000
Facsimile: 206.359.9000

Attorneys for Amici Curiae
Seattle Children's Hospital and
Seattle Cancer Care Alliance

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
II. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
III. ARGUMENT	4
A. The Department’s interpretation would undermine the intent of the Washington Legislature by burdening nonprofit hospitals’ provision of care to disadvantaged out-of-state patients.....	5
1. The Washington Legislature enacted RCW 82.04.4311 to reduce nonprofit hospitals’ unreimbursed costs of caring for disadvantaged patients.	5
2. The Department’s interpretation would undermine legislative intent by reducing the funds available to care for disadvantaged patients.	8
B. The Department’s interpretation of RCW 82.04.4311 discriminates against interstate commerce.	11
1. The “government function” exception does not apply.....	13
2. The “market participant” exception does not apply.....	15
IV. CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Associated Press v. Wash. State Legislature</i> , 194 Wn.2d 915, 454 P.3d 93 (2019).....	7
<i>Bacchus Imports, Ltd. v. Dias</i> , 468 U.S. 263, 104 S. Ct. 3049, 82 L.Ed.2d 200 (1984).....	14
<i>Camps Newfound/Owatonna, Inc. v. Town of Harrison</i> , 520 U.S. 564, 117 S. Ct. 1590, 137 L.Ed.2d 852 (1997).....	passim
<i>Department of Revenue of Kentucky v. Davis</i> , 553 U.S. 328, 128 S. Ct. 1801, 170 L.Ed.2d 685 (2008).....	13, 14, 16
<i>Hartman v. Wash. State Game Comm'n</i> , 85 Wn.2d 176, 532 P.2d 614 (1975).....	6
<i>PeaceHealth St. Joseph Med. Ctr. v. State</i> , 9 Wn. App. 2d 775, 449 P.3d 676 (2019), <i>review</i> <i>granted</i> , 194 Wn.2d 1016, 455 P.3d 134 (2020)	17
<i>State v. Groom</i> , 133 Wn.2d 679, 947 P.2d 240 (1997).....	7
<i>State, Dep't of Ecology v. Campbell & Gwinn, L.L.C.</i> , 146 Wn.2d 1, 43 P.3d 4 (2002).....	5
<i>United Haulers Association, Inc. v. Oneida-Herkimer Solid Waste Management Authority</i> , 550 U.S. 330, 127 S. Ct. 1786, 167 L.Ed.2d 655 (2007).....	13
<i>Utter v. Bldg. Indus. Ass'n of Wash.</i> , 182 Wn.2d 398, 341 P.3d 953 (2015).....	17
<i>White v. Mass. Council of Constr. Emp'rs, Inc.</i> , 460 U.S. 204, 103 S. Ct. 1042, 75 L.Ed.2d 1 (1983).....	15

STATUTES

RCW 70.097
RCW 82.04.42978
RCW 82.04.4311 passim

REGULATIONS

42 C.F.R. § 431.5216

OTHER AUTHORITIES

FDA-approved CAR T-cell Therapies, Seattle Cancer Care Alliance, <https://www.seattlecca.org/immunotherapy/car-tcell-therapy-faq> (last visited Apr. 9, 2020).....9

Help with Travel Costs, U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., Nat’l Ctr. for Advancing Translational Scis., <https://rarediseases.info.nih.gov/guides/pages/118/help-with-travel-costs> (last visited Apr. 9, 2020).....10

Research and Clinical Trials: T-Cell Immunotherapy for Cancer, Seattle Children’s Hospital, <https://www.seattlechildrens.org/clinics/cancer/research-and-clinical-trials/t-cell-therapy> (last updated July 2019).....9
